Minimum for the period 321,157 357,271

Maximum for the period 404,702 451,929

At 31 December 2021 262,827 292,954

Average for the period 248,001 273,023

Minimum for the period 169,257 184,605

Maximum for the period 356,352 404,999

Consolidated and separate financial statements

132

Raiffeisen Bank Romania | Annual Report 2022 SUMMARY

Notes to the consolidated and separate

financial statements for the year ended

31 December 2022

According to EBA requirements (EBA/GL/2015/08), measu-
rement and monitoring of interest rate risk in the banking
book is done based on two approaches: economic value and
net interest income (NII) volatility.

In order to assess the impact of interest rate changes on
net interest income, a set of scenarios and assumptions are

defined and used to measure net interest income volatility
and potential losses.

The assessment is made using a constant balance sheet,
i.e. each maturing item is replaced by an item with similar
characteristics, over a 12-month period and an instantane-
ous shock.

The interest rates related to the local currency and the major foreign currencies as at 31 December 2022 and 2021 were
as follows:

In RON million

Applied shock on Net Interest Income* 2022 2021

Parallel +200 bp 152 261

Parallel -200 bp (377) (434)

Steepening 5Y +200 bp 40 10

Flattening 5Y -200 bp (46) (43)

Flattening 1D +200 bp 113 252

Steepening 1D -200 bp (329) (385)

Maximum positive impact 285 300

Maximum negative impact (446) (468)

Currencies Interest rate 31 December 2022 31 December 2021

RON ROBOR 3 months 7.57% 3.01%

EUR EURIBOR 3 months 2.16% (0.57%)

EUR EURIBOR 6 months 2.73% (0.55%)

USD LIBOR 6 months 5.14% 0.35%

* The change in projected Net Interest Income over a forward-looking rolling 12-month period, using a constant balance sheet assumption and an instantaneous shock.

The impact of interest rate shocks on net interest income is presented below:

Consolidated and separate financial statements

133

Raiffeisen Bank Romania | Annual Report 2022 SUMMARY

Notes to the consolidated and separate

financial statements for the year ended

31 December 2022

IBOR reform

Under the IBOR reform and according to Regulation (EU)
2016/1011 of the European Parliament and of the Council on
indices used as benchmarks in financial instruments and